1932 SHEET ON Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies): Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Additional number(s): Additional number(s): Additional number(s): Addition	1-31-92 Image: Security Agreement Image: Security Agreement Image: Security Agreement Change of Name Change of Name Change of Name Change of Name City: Montreal State: Quebcc, Canada ZIP: H2Y 3Y4 Additional nume(s) of conveying party(ies) Image: State Quebc, Canada ZIP: H2Y 3Y4 Additional nume(s) of conveying party(ies) Image: State Quebc, Canada ZIP: H2Y 3Y4 Additional number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: November 20, 2000 Additional numbers attached? Yes No Additional number(s) of patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: November 20, 2000 Additional numbers attached? Yes No Additional number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: November 20, 2000 B: Patent No(s). Image: No State: Quebco, Canada ZIP: H2Y 3Y4 Additional number(s) or patent number(s): Image: No Image: No Image: No State: Quebco, Canada ZIP:	I FORM FIU-1995	+0 O7	2000		1. 28 00
101542969 To the Honorable Commissionet or rescale and address of party(ies): Prease record the attached original documents or copy the 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Name of receiving party(ies): Roland A. SMITH NORTEL NETWORKS LIMITED Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes x No Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes x No Additional name(s) of conveyance: World Trade Center of Montreal 380 St. Antoine Street West, 8 th Floor Security Agreement Change of Name Other City: Montreal State: Quebec, Canada ZIP: H Additional number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: November 20, 200 A. Patent Application No(s). B. Patent No(s). OD DIESSEM1 00000006 09722339 Additional numbers attached? Yes x No S. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: Name: SWABEY OGILVY RENAULT 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$	101542969 To the Honorable Commissione: the recent use intracted original documents or copy thereof. Name of conveying party(ies): 2 Roland A. SMITH Kim B. ROBERTS NoRTEL NETWORKS LIMITED Additional same(s) of conveying party(ies) entacted? Yes x No Additional same(s) of conveying party(ies) entacted? Yes x No Additional same(s) of conveying party(ies) entacted? World Trade Center of Montreal 380 St. Antoine Street West, 8 th Floor Cher Change of Name City: Montreal State: Quebec, Canada ZIP: H2Y 3Y4 Additional number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: November 20, 2000 Additional annet(s): World Trade Center of Montreal State: November 20, 2000 A Patent Application No(s). B. Patent No(s). B. Patent No(s). Definition is: November 20, 2000 A Patent Application No(s). B. Patent No(s). City: Montreal No SwABEY OGIL VY RENAULT 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 Name: SwABEY OGIL VY RENAULT 8. Deposit Account number: Authorized to be charged to deposit account. City: Montreal 8. Deposit Account number: (Attach duplicate copy of this pa				U.S	DEPARTMENT OF COMMERC Patent and Trademark Office
101542969 To the Honorable Commissioner Intense record the attached original documents or copy the 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Name of conveying party(ies): Roland A. SMITH NORTEL NETWORKS LIMITED Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No Additional name(s) of conveyance: World Trade Center of Montreal 380 St. Antoine Street West, 8 th Floor Security Agreement Change of Name City: Montreal State: Quebec, Canada ZIP: H Execution Date: November 20, 2000 Additional name(s)/address(s) of receiving party(ics) attached? Yes 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: November 20, 20 Additional numbers attached? Yes No OPPLICESEM1 00000006 09722339 Additional numbers attached? Yes No S. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: 6. Total numb	101542969 To the Honorable Commissione: the recent use intracted original documents or copy thereof. Name of conveying party(ies): 2 Roland A. SMITH Kim B. ROBERTS NoRTEL NETWORKS LIMITED Additional same(s) of conveying party(ies) entacted? Yes x No Additional same(s) of conveying party(ies) entacted? Yes x No Additional same(s) of conveying party(ies) entacted? World Trade Center of Montreal 380 St. Antoine Street West, 8 th Floor Cher Change of Name City: Montreal State: Quebec, Canada ZIP: H2Y 3Y4 Additional number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: November 20, 2000 Additional annet(s): World Trade Center of Montreal State: November 20, 2000 A Patent Application No(s). B. Patent No(s). B. Patent No(s). Definition is: November 20, 2000 A Patent Application No(s). B. Patent No(s). City: Montreal No SwABEY OGIL VY RENAULT 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 Name: SwABEY OGIL VY RENAULT 8. Deposit Account number: Authorized to be charged to deposit account. City: Montreal 8. Deposit Account number: (Attach duplicate copy of this pa				. SHEET	
To the Honorable Commissioner or reasons and re	To the Honorable Commissioner is a receive and a receiving party(ies): Name of conveying party(ies): Roland A. SMITH Kim B. ROBERTS Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) stacked? Yes X Nature of conveyance: X Assignment Other Security Agreement Other Security Agreement Other Execution Date: November 20, 2000 Additional name(s) Additional name(s) Other Execution Date: November 20, 2000 Additional name(s) Additional name(s) Application No(s). DIESSEMI 00000066 09722339 40.00 0) Additional numbers attached? Yes X Name SWABEY OGIL-VY RENAULT Address: 1981 McGill College Avenue Suite 1600 City: Monitreal State: Quebec, Canada Up and address of party to whom correspondence Conconeration bisold be mailed:					
 Name of conveying party(ies): Roland A. SMITH Kim B. ROBERTS Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No Nature of conveyance: X Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Other Execution Date: November 20, 2000 Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: November 20, 20 A Patent Application No(s). Patent Application No(s). Patent Application No(s). Patent Application No(s). State: Quebec, Canada ZIP: H Additional name(s)/address(s) of receiving party(ies) attached? Yes X No State: November 20, 200 A patent Application No(s). B. Patent No(s). DIFESSEM1 00000066 09722339 40.00 DP SwaBEY OGILVY RENAULT Total number of applications and patents involved: Total number of applications and patents involved: Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): 	1. Name of conveying party(ies): Roland A. SMITH Kim B. ROBERTS Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes x No 3. Nature of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes x No Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes x No Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes x No Additional name(s) attached? Yes x No City: Movember 20, 2000 Additional name(s) attached? Yes x No Additional number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application No(s). DIESSEMI 00000006 09722339 Additional numbers attached? Yes x No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40,00 Address: 1981 McGill College Avenue Suite 1600 City: Montreal State: Quebec, Canada ZIP: H3A 2Y3	To the He	morable Commissioner aucuns and maucuna	KS. Please record in	e attached original docum	nents or copy thereof.
Kim B. ROBERTS Additional name(s) of conveying party(ice) attached? Yes x No 3. Nature of conveyance: Address of receiving party(ies): x Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Other State: Quebec, Canada ZIP: H Execution Date: November 20, 2000 Additional name(s)/address(es) of receiving party(ies) attached? Yes Yes 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: November 20, 20 A. Patent Application No(s). B. Patent No(s). D0 DIESSEM1 00000006 09722339 Additional numbers attached? Additional numbers attached? Yes Additional numbers of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: Name: SWABEY OGIL VY RENAULT 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$	Kim B. ROBERTS Additional name(s) of conveying party(iee) stacked? Yes x No Address of receiving party(iee) stacked? Yes x No X Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Other Change of Name City: Montreal State: Quebec, Canada ZIP: H2Y 3Y4 Additional number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: November 20, 2000 Additional number(s) or patent number(s): B. Patent No(s). D ITESSER1 00000006 09722339 Address: 1981 McGill College Avenue Suite 1600 Suite 1600 City: Montreal State: Quebec, Canada 2181 McGill College Avenue Suite 1600 City: Montreal State: Quebec, Canada 218: H3A 2Y3	1. Name of co	onveying party(ies):	2. Name of receiv	ving party(ies):	
3. Nature of conveyance: World Trade Center of Montreal 380 St. Antoine Street West, 8 th Floor Security Agreement Change of Name Other Execution Date: November 20, 2000 Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: November 20, 20 A Patent Application No(s). DIESSEM1 00000006_09722333 Additional numbers attached? Yes x No S. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: SWABEY OGILVY RENAULT	3. Nature of conveyance: World Trade Center of Montreal 380 St. Antoine Street West, 8 th Floor x Assignment Change of Name Other Change of Name Other State: Quebec, Canada ZIP: H2Y 3Y4 Additional number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: November 20, 2000 A. Patent Application No(s). B. Patent No(s). DIFESSEN1 00000066 09722339 OPT J J J J J J Additional numbers attached? Yes SwABEY OGIL VY RENAULT Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 Address: 1981 McGill College Avenue Authorized to be charged to deposit account. State: Quebec, Canada ZIP: H3A 2Y3			NORTEL NE	ETWORKS LIMITED	22339 22339
x Assignment Merger 380 St. Antoine Street West, 8 th Floor Security Agreement Change of Name City: Montreal Other State: Quebec, Canada ZIP: H Execution Date: November 20, 2000 Additional name(s)/address(es) of receiving party(ies) attached? Yes 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: November 20, 20 A. Patent Application No(s). B. Patent No(s). 0 DTESSEM1 00000006 09722339 OGIL VY RENAULT 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: Name: SWABEY OGIL VY RENAULT 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40	x Assignment Merger 380 St. Antoine Street West, 8 th Floor Security Agreement Change of Name City: Montreal Other State: Quebec, Canada ZIP: H2Y 3Y4 Application Date: November 20, 2000 Additional name(s)/address(es) of receiving party(ies) attached? Yes x No Application number(s) If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: November 20, 2000 B. Patent No(s). B. Patent No(s). DIFESSEMI 00000006 09722339 OGIDIO OGIDIO OGIDIO OGIDIO OGIDIO S. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: No Name: SWABEY OGIL VY RENAULT 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00 \$ 40.00 \$ \$ Authorized to be charged to deposit account. \$ City: Montreal Suite 1600 8. Deposit Account number: \$ Authorized to be charged to deposit account. \$ State: Quebec, Canada ZIP: H3A 2Y3 \$ Authorized copy of this page if paying by deposit account)			Address of re-	ceiving party(ies):	11/2
City: Montreal State: Quebec, Canada ZIP: H Additional name(s)/address(es) of receiving party(ies) attached? Yes 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: November 20, 20 A. Patent Application No(s). B. Patent No(s). D0 DTESSEM1 00000006 09722339 OGTJJZZG Additional numbers attached? Yes x Mathematical address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: Name: SWABEY OGILVY RENAULT 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40	City: Montreal State: Quebec, Canada ZIP: H2Y 3Y4 Additional number(s) Additional name(s)/address(s) of receiving party(ies) attached? Yes X Mathematication number(s) If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: November 20, 2000 A. Patent Application No(s). B. Patent No(s). DIFESSEM1 0000006 09722339 Additional numbers attached? Yes X No Additional numbers attached? Yes X No 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 Name: SWABEY OGIL VY RENAULT 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00 City: Montreal Suite 1600 8. Deposit Account number: 40.00 State: Quebec, Canada ZIP: H3A 2Y3 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)	X Assigr	ment Merger	1		
Other State: Quebec, Canada ZIP: H Execution Date: November 20, 2000 Additional name(s)/address(es) of receiving party(ies) attached? Yes 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: November 20, 20 A. Patent Application No(s). B. Patent No(s). 00 DTESSEM1 00000006 09722339 B. Patent No(s). Additional numbers attached? Yes Additional numbers attached? Yes S. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: 6. Name: SWABEY OGILVY RENAULT 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$	Other State: Quebec, Canada ZIP: H2Y 3Y4 Execution Date: November 20, 2000 Additional name(s)/address(es) of receiving party(ies) attached? Yes X November 20, 2000 Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: November 20, 2000 A. Patent Application No(s). B. Patent No(s). B. Patent No(s). DIFESSEM1 00000066 09722339 Additional numbers attached? Yes X No S Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 Name: SWABEY OGIL VY RENAULT 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00 Address: 1981 McGill College Avenue Suite 1600 Authorized to be charged to deposit account. 8. Deposit Account number: State: Quebec, Canada ZIP: H3A 2Y3 4. 4. 4.	Securi	ty Agreement Change of Name			
 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: November 20, 20 A. Patent Application No(s). D0 DTESSEM1 0000006 09722339 40.00 DP Additional numbers attached? SWABEY OGILVY RENAULT SWABEY OGILVY RENAULT Additional filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: November 20, 20 B. Patent No(s). O Q Q Q Q Q Q Q Additional numbers attached? SWABEY OGILVY RENAULT 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): Substituting the state of the application is: November 20, 20 B. Patent No(s). O Q Q Q Q Q Q Q Q Q Q Q Q Q Q Q Q Q Q Q	Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: November 20, 2000 A. Patent Application No(s). B. Patent No(s). DTESSEM1 00000006 09722339 40.00 D B. Patent No(s). Additional numbers attached? Yes Yes No Swame and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 Name: SwABEY OGILVY RENAULT 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00 Address: 1981 McGill College Avenue Suite 1600 Authorized to be charged to deposit account. City: Montreal 8. Deposit Account number: State: Quebec, Canada ZIP: H3A 2Y3	h		State:	Quebec, Canada	
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: November 20, 20 A. Patent Application No(s). DTESSEM1 00000006 09722339 40.00 D Additional numbers attached? SWABEY OGILVY RENAULT SWABEY OGILVY RENAULT Mane: SWABEY OGILVY RENAULT MANE: MANE: SWABEY OGILVY RENAULT MANE: M	If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: November 20, 2000 A. Patent Application No(s). DITESSEM1 00000006 09722339 40.00 D B. Patent No(s). Chrven and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: SWABEY OGIL VY RENAULT Address: 1981 McGill College Avenue Suite 1600 City: Montreal State: Quebec, Canada ZIP: H3A 2Y3 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)			Additional name(s)/addre	ess(es) of receiving party(ies) attac	ched? Yes x No
A. Patent Application No(s). B. Patent No(s). 00 DTESSEM1 00000006 09722339 0 000 40.00 D 40.00 D Additional numbers attached? Yes x Swame and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: Name: Swabey OGILVY RENAULT 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40	A. Patent Application No(s). B. Patent No(s). DTESSEM1 00000006_09722339_40.00_D Additional numbers attached? Yes x No Additional numbers attached? Yes x No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 Name: SWABEY OGILVY RENAULT 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00 Address: 1981 McGill College Avenue Suite 1600 Authorized to be charged to deposit account. City: Montreal 8. Deposit Account number: State: Quebec, Canada ZIP: H3A 2Y3 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)			tion the survey is 1		
D0 DTESSEM1 00000006 09722339 OGIJJJJJSG Additional numbers attached? Yes x No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: Name: SWABEY OGILVY RENAULT 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40	DITESSEM1 00000006 09722339 40.00 D Additional numbers attached? Ves No Additional numbers attached? Ves No Additional numbers attached? Ves No Address: Name: SWABEY OGILVY RENAULT Address: 1981 McGill College Avenue Suite 1600 City: Montreal State: Quebec, Canada ZIP: H3A 2Y3 Address: (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)	ii uns door	ment is being med together with a new apprica	tion, the execution da	the of the application is: N	November 20, 2000
40.00 D) Additional numbers attached? Yes x Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: SWABEY OGILVY RENAULT 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00 D)	40.00 09 Additional numbers attached? Yes x No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 Name: SWABEY OGILVY RENAULT Address: 1981 McGill College Avenue Suite 1600 City: Montreal State: Quebec, Canada ZIP: H3A 2Y3 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)	A. Patent	Application No(s).	B. Patent No(s).	
Additional numbers attached? Yes x No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: 6. Total number of applications and patents involved:	Additional numbers attached? Yes No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 Name: SWABEY OGILVY RENAULT 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 Name: SWABEY OGILVY RENAULT 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00 Address: 1981 McGill College Avenue Suite 1600 Authorized to be charged to deposit account. City: Montreal 8. Deposit Account number: State: Quebec, Canada ZIP: H3A 2Y3		. \		097923	539
SWABEY OGILVY RENAULT 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40	SWABEY OGILVY RENAULT 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40.00 Address: 1981 McGill College Avenue Suite 1600 Image: College Avenue Image: College Avenue City: Montreal Authorized to be charged to deposit account. State: Quebec, Canada ZIP: H3A 2Y3 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)					
Address: Enclosed	1981 McGill College Avenue Suite 1600 Authorized to be charged to deposit account. City: Montreal State: Quebec, Canada ZIP: H3A 2Y3 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)		address of party to whom correspondence	1		
1981 McGill College Avenue	State: Quebec, Canada ZIP: H3A 2Y3 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)	concerning	address of party to whom correspondence document should be mailed:	6. Total number	of applications and paten	its involved: 1
City: Montreal 8. Deposit Account number:	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)	concerning Name:	address of party to whom correspondence document should be mailed: SWABEY OGILVY RENAULT 1981 McGill College Avenue	 6. Total number 7. Total fee (37 0 x Enclosed 	of applications and paten CFR 3.41):	s
(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit an	DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	concerning Name: Address:	address of party to whom correspondence document should be mailed: SWABEY OGILVY RENAULT 1981 McGill College Avenue Suite 1600	 6. Total number 7. Total fee (37 0 x Enclosed Authoriz 	of applications and paten CFR 3.41): 1 2ed to be charged to depos	s
 Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true cop of the original document. 		9. Statement To the bes	address of party to whom correspondence document should be mailed: SWABEY OGILVY RENAULT 1981 McGill College Avenue Suite 1600 Montreal Quebec, Canada ZIP: H3A 2Y3 DO NOT and signature. t of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing info	 6. Total number 7. Total fee (37 0) x Enclosed Authoriz 8. Deposit Accounds (Attach duplicate) USE THIS SPACE 	of applications and paten CFR 3.41): 1 red to be charged to deposition int number: re copy of this page if pay	tts involved: 1 \$40.00 sit account. /ing by deposit account)
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.	K 2-11/1 1100 27/100	 concerning Name: Address: City: State: 9. Statement To the bes of the orig 	address of party to whom correspondence document should be mailed: SWABEY OGILVY RENAULT 1981 McGill College Avenue Suite 1600 Montreal Quebec, Canada ZIP: H3A 2Y3 DO NOT and signature. t of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing info inal document.	 6. Total number 7. Total fee (37 0) x Enclosed Authoriz 8. Deposit Accounds (Attach duplicate USE THIS SPACE 	of applications and paten CFR 3.41): d red to be charged to deposi int number: re copy of this page if pay orrect and any attached co	tts involved: 1
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.		concerning Name: Address: City: State: 9. Statement To the bes of the orig <u>Kent Daniels</u>	address of party to whom correspondence document should be mailed: SWABEY OGILVY RENAULT 1981 McGill College Avenue Suite 1600 Montreal Quebec, Canada ZIP: H3A 2Y3 DO NOT and signature. t of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing info inal document.	 6. Total number 7. Total fee (37 0) x Enclosed Authoriz 8. Deposit Accounds (Attach duplicate USE THIS SPACE 	of applications and paten CFR 3.41): d red to be charged to deposi int number: re copy of this page if pay orrect and any attached co	tts involved: 1

1

PATENT REEL: 011302 FRAME: 0560

ASSIGNMENT NORTEL NETWORKS LIMITED

For value received, I, the undersigned, whose full post office address is adjacent my name, hereby sell, assign and transfer to:

NORTEL NETWORKS LIMITED

whose full post office address: World Trade Center of Montreal 380 St. Antoine Street West, 8th Floor Montreal, Quebec, Canada, H2Y 3Y4

its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest, including priority rights, for all countries, in and to certain inventions relating to:

METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR EQUALIZATION ACROSS PLURAL DATA CHANNELS

set forth in an application for letters patent of the United States of America

executed concurrently herewith, and all rights and privileges under any and all letters patent that may be granted for said inventions.

Wendy Methot Witness Name (print)

less

hol ness e (print

Date Assignoi

SMITH, Roland A. 35 Larkspur Drive Nepean, Ontario K2H 6K8 Canada

Date

ROBERTS, Kim B. 10 Mission Inn Grove Nepean, Ontario K2R 1C6 Canada

Additional Assignors on attached Page 2

Form NTP (03/95)

RECORDED: 11/28/2000